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PART A - INTRODUCTION 
 
[1]      On November 10, 1997, John Este, an engineer and the chief building official for the 
Town of Parry Sound made an order declaring that the building located at 1 Emily and 5/5A 
Parry Sound Road, Parry Sound, Ontario was unsafe for the reasons set out in his order.  When 
temporary and longer term remedial steps were not taken by the owners of this building to render 
it safe, the chief building official served notice on December 22nd, 2000 of his intention to 
demolish the entire structure.  The building was demolished in September of 2001. 

[2]      The plaintiffs have brought an action against the Corporation of the Town of Parry Sound 
and the owners of the portion of a building located at 5/5A Parry Sound Road for damages in 
nuisance and negligence, on account of the loss of their portion (1 Emily Street) of the building.  
It is the theory of the plaintiffs' case that the owners of the building at 5/5A Parry Sound Road 
ought to have repaired or demolished their portion of the building in response to a notice of 
violation received on November 18th, 1994.  This notice was served by the town.  The plaintiffs 
also allege that the town is liable to them for the consequences arising from its failure to enforce 
the property standards by-law referenced in the 1994 notice.  The plaintiffs have claimed the sum 
of $298,030.00 for the replacement cost of their portion of the building, loss of income in the 
amount of $3,000.00 per year from November 1st, 1997 to December 31st, 2004 as well as 
punitive damages against all defendants. 

PART B - BACKGROUND FACTS 
 
[3]      The plaintiffs purchased the property and building municipally known as 1 Emily Street, 
Parry Sound, Ontario, ("the Foley unit") in September of 1988.  The purchase price was 
$85,000.00.   The Foley unit was one of three units in a building that had two other units.  These 
two units had a municipal address of 5 and 5A Parry Sound Road ("the Shamess units") 

[4]      The Shamess units were the middle and west units and the Foley unit was the east unit.   
The middle Shamess unit was owned by the defendants Elaine Scarr, Lynda Lindsay, Edwin 
Shamess and Albert Shamess in 1988 at the time that the Foleys purchased their interest in the 
Emily Street property (these Shamesses hereinafter referred to as the "siblings"). 

[5]      The most westerly unit being 5A Parry Sound Road was three quarters owned by the 
siblings in 1988 and one quarter owned by Ameline Shamess.  Ameline Shamess died in or about 
June of 1988 and left her one quarter interest in the west unit to her two daughters being the 
defendants, Marion Kinch and Margaret Shamess (hereinafter referred to as "the cousins") 

[6]      In or about the summer of 1994, Mr. Foley contacted the Town of Parry Sound and made 
complaints about the condition of the Shamess units and the poor condition in particular with 
respect to the rear veranda at the back of these units.  The tenants of the Foleys had been 
complaining of the condition of the property and were concerned about their children being 
injured in relation to the rear portions of the Shamess units. 
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[7]      The Foleys had rented out the top portion of their unit for residential purposes and had 
rented out the main floor for commercial purposes. 

[8]      The Shamess units were given an historical/heritage designation in 1983 by the Town of 
Parry Sound. 

[9]      After John Foley made his aforesaid complaint to the town in the summer of 1994, the 
town sent a by-law enforcement officer to inspect the Shamess units.  Near the end of August 
1994, Elaine Scarr sent a letter to the siblings and the cousins advising them of the many 
concerns that she had about the units.  Subsequent to this letter, Elaine Scarr engaged the 
services of Georgian Engineering to inspect the Shamess units.  This inspection was carried out 
September 8, 1994 with a written report delivered to Elaine Scarr in or about September 21, 
1994.  Elaine Scarr shared this engineering report with the siblings and her cousins. 

[10]      Given the concerns about the building's condition in Elaine Scarr's letter of August, 1994 
and Georgian Engineering report of September, 1994, the cousins became very concerned about 
issues regarding the building and on October 26, 1994, they sent a letter to the siblings advising 
that they wished to give up their interest in the Shamess units. 

[11]      On November 14, 1994, the siblings incorporated a company known as Shamess Harbour 
Properties Limited ("Harbour Properties") and prepared to transfer their interest over to Harbour 
Properties in relation to the Shamess units, as well as the one quarter interest they would be 
acquiring from the cousins. 

[12]      On November 18, 1994, Lory Butler, a by-law enforcement officer served a notice of 
violation in relation to the Shamess units on the siblings.  She indicated that various outside 
buildings had to be taken down as well as the veranda.  She also noted more serious defects with 
the Shamess units that had to be addressed pursuant to the Parry Sound Property Standards By-
law.  A notice of violation in relation to the Property Standards By-law was also served on the 
Foleys in relation to 1 Emily Street.  By March, 1995, the Foleys had taken corrective steps with 
respect to some of the concerns raised in the notice of violation,  The siblings had undertaken a 
demolition of outside buildings and the rear deck,but did nothing further in relation to other 
matters raised in the notice of violation provided.  

[13]      In or about the end of March, 1995, the siblings made contact with the Town of Parry 
Sound to have the historical designation removed from the Shamess units.  By the middle of 
September, 1995, some 5 l/2 months later, the designation was removed.  This freed the middle 
and west portions for demolition if the siblings so chose. 

[14]      The Town took few steps from November 18, 1994 through to the beginning of January, 
1996, to follow up with the siblings on the more serious concerns raised in the Property 
Standards By-law notice of violation.  

[15]      From January through to September of 1996 the town sent letters to the siblings asking 
them to comply with the requirements set out in the 1994 notice.  The Shamesses took no 

20
05

 C
an

LI
I 5

37
75

 (
O

N
 S

.C
.)



 
 
 
 

- 4 - 
 
 

 

corrective steps.  Deadlines were set out in a letter sent by the town to the siblings dated April 1, 
1996.  These deadlines came and went and no steps were taken to enforce the Property Standards 
By-law and no order was issued requiring the siblings to comply with the notice of violation. 

[16]      On September 9, 1996, the town wrote to the siblings and asked them to provide 
assurances from an engineer that the Shamess units had not deteriorated in the past two years 
from the time that Lory Butler visited in 1994 and that they wouldn't further deteriorate for two 
more years.  The siblings forwarded this request to Georgian Engineering.  At the beginning of 
October, 1996, the engineering firm indicated that it was not prepared to provide the requested 
assurances. 

[17]      No further steps were taken by the Town of Parry Sound after its letter of September 9, 
1996.  At the end of August or the beginning of September 1997, John Foley contacted the newly 
hired chief building official, John Este, for the purposes of having him come out and take a look 
at the Foley unit and the Shamess units. 

[18]      Near the beginning of October, 1997, Mr. Este attended at the property with Lory Butler, 
for the purposes of inspecting the Foley unit and the Shamess units.  Mr. Este was concerned 
about the condition of all units and requested a meeting at the town's offices with the Foleys and 
the siblings.  At this meeting the Foleys were advised of serious concerns that the town had 
regarding the Foley unit and the Shamess units.  Mr. Este advised the siblings and the Foleys that 
steps had to be taken regarding issues of soundness and structure, failing which he would issue 
an order under the Building Code Act. 

[19]      On November 10, 1997, Mr. Este issued an order that the building comprising the Foley 
unit and the Shamess units was unsafe and that various steps had to be taken to make it 
temporarily safe.  The second part of the order required more permanent measures to be taken if 
the building was to remain and not be demolished. 

[20]      The Foleys engaged a structural engineer, Sam Wong, to attend at the property on 
December 5, 1997.  Mr. Wong inspected the Foley unit both inside and outside.  John Este was 
also in attendance.  During this inspection, Mr. Wong also looked at  the interior and exterior of 
the Shamess units. 

[21]      By the middle of March, 1997,  Mr. Wong's written report was delivered to the Town of 
Parry Sound.  Mr. Este was satisfied that the first part of the November, 1997 order had been 
addressed by the Foleys but that Mr. Wong's report did not address the second part of the order.  
Mr. Este was concerned that the town had not received any engineering report from the 
Shamesses.  Accordingly, he caused the town to commence a court application at the Ontario 
Court (General Division) in Barrie. The town sought an interim and permanent mandatory order 
requiring Harbour Properties and the siblings to comply with the order dated November 10th, 
1997, failing which the town would be permitted to retain the services of a structural engineer to 
determine what, if any, remedial steps were required to rectify deficiencies and whether or not 
demolition was necessary.  One of the key grounds for the application was that the siblings and 
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Harbour Properties had failed to retain an engineer to fulfill the remedial work required by the 
town in its November 10th order. 

[22]      When this application was brought the siblings retained the services of Georgian 
Engineering.  The firm provided a report in the month of July, 1998, with respect to the condition 
of the Shamess building and in relation to matters raised in Sam Wong's earlier report. 

[23]      In January of 1999, Mr. Este engaged Mr. Wong on behalf of the Foleys, and Mr. Hughes 
of Georgian Engineering on behalf of the siblings, for the purposes of putting together a joint 
technical report.  Various options were put forward regarding the units.  One option was to 
demolish all of the units.   A second option was to repair all of the units.  A third option proposed 
demolition of the Shamess units while leaving the Foley unit standing.  This joint report was 
delivered to the siblings and to the Foleys some time during the third week of March, 1999. 

[24]      On April 9, 1999, the Town of Parry Sound issued a summons against Harbour Properties 
for failure to comply with the order of November, 1997. It also issued a similar summons to Mr. 
and Mrs. Foley under Section 24 of the Provincial Offences Act.  The Foleys commenced the 
action which is the subject of this trial in or about the end of May, 1999. 

[25]      In October, 1999, the Foleys brought a motion for an order requiring the Shamesses to 
demolish their portion of the building while leaving the Foley portion standing.  The grounds for 
the motion were that the Shamess units presented an imminent danger.  This motion was denied. 
The court determined that as the town was dealing with related issues of unsafe building and 
failure to comply, and as the Provincial Offences proceeding was not yet concluded, it would be 
usurping the town's legal jurisdiction and responsibility if an order were granted at that time.  
The Foleys' motion was dismissed with costs. 

[26]      On December 22, 2000, John Este delivered a written order to the Foleys and to the 
siblings, advising that he was ordering the entire building to be demolished.  The Foleys 
appealed this demolition order to the court in Toronto.  The Demolition Appeal was heard by Mr. 
Justice Speigel at the end of March, 2001.  He dismissed the appeal and affirmed the demolition 
of the building. 

PART C - THE ACTIONS OF THE PARTIES DURING THE PERIOD 1994 to 1997 
 
 (i)  Mr. and Mrs. Foley 
 
[27]      On November 4, 1994, the Foley unit and the Shamess units were again inspected by 
Lory Butler.  Exhibit 5 filed at the trial contains the notice of violation sent to the plaintiffs on 
November 18, 1994, Schedule A attached to this notice, as well as a preliminary structural report 
made by Robert Farrow, Chief  Building Official for the Town of Parry Sound.  Exhibit 5 is set 
out in full below. 

November 18th, 1994 
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TAKE NOTICE that the property described above was inspected on November 4th, 1994.  
The inspection disclosed that the property does not conform with #88-3281. 

 
TAKE NOTICE that the particulars of non-conformity are set out in Schedule "A" which 
is attached hereto and which forms part of this Notice.  The work required to remedy the 
defects set out in Schedule "A" and to make the said property comply with the standards 
prescribed by By-Law #88,3281 should be completed as soon as possible. 

 
Within a reasonable time after December 2nd, 1994 the property will be re-inspected.  If 
the work required to correct the defects has not been completed, an Order may be made 
requiring that the property be repaired to conform with the standards or that the site be 
cleared of all buildings, structures, debris, or refuse and left in a graded or leveled 
condition in accordance with any permits required by law. 

 
Enclosed is a copy of the preliminary structural report made by Robert Farrow, Chief 
Building Official for the Town of Parry Sound. 
 

Schedule "A" 
 

Section 5:03 Building Structures 
(Deficiencies under Section 5:03) 

 
1)  The first floor joists and beam show evidence of 

     deterioration and requires repairs and/or replacing. 
 

2)  The north side store front portion at ground level  
    shows signs of deterioration and/or settling. 

 
Section 5:06 Dampness 

(Deficiencies under Section 5:06) 
 

1)  Basement walls and floors shall be kept free from  dampness arising from the entrance 
of moisture through a cellar. 

           
 

Section 5:07 Doors & Windows 
(Deficiencies under Section 5:07) 

 
1) Windows need repairing 
 

[28]      Mr. Foley testified that he contacted Jim Stunden at the town and that they talked about 
his plan to do required repairs.  Mr. Foley obtained an application for a permit dated January 
20th, 1995 and the work described under the permit stated: "Sister floor joists with double 2x8 
laminated together and bolted where needed." 
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[29]      A construction permit dated January 27, 1995 was issued by Mr. Farrow, permitting the 
joist work estimated at $1,000.00 to be completed.  Exhibit 8 filed at the trial is a building 
inspection checklist which states, among other things as follows:   

Framing inspection - January 28, 1995 
Substantial completion inspection - March 7, 1995 
 

The building inspection checklist was signed by Mr. Robert Farrow. 
 
[30]      Mr. Foley testified in direct evidence that he addressed all of the town's concerns when 
he obtained the building permit and the construction permit enabling him to complete the joist 
work.  On February 20, 1995, Mr. Farrow wrote to Mr. and Mrs. Foley (Exhibit 63, tab 15) and 
stated: 

This will confirm our inspection of the refit and repairs carried out on the 
main floor structure of your building at #1 Emily Street.  Because it was not  
practical to relocate your commercial tenant during repairs, the project was 
accomplished by doubling up on the deteriorated floor joist as need. 
 
The entire floor structure has provided additional support by the installation 
of two new floor beams complete with posts, and now it appears to be strengthened 
considerably. 
 
The remaining items listed in your property standards report should be confirmed 
with the By-Law Department as they are dealt with. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation in the above noted matter. 
 

[31]      In cross-examination Mr. Foley was asked whether he retained any experts to investigate 
the deficiency outlined under 5.03(2) which stated:  "The north side store front portion at ground 
level shows signs of deterioration and/or settling."  In the preliminary structural report made by 
Robert Farrow, which accompanied the notice of violation and Schedule "A", Mr. Farrow stated:  
"Mr. Foley would be wise to investigate the foundation support area immediately under the store 
front portion for signs of deterioration and settling." 

[32]      In answer to this question, Mr. Foley stated that "we investigated this deficiency ourself 
and found none." 

[33]      Accordingly, it was the position of the plaintiffs at trial that all of the requirements of the 
November 18th, 1994 notice of violation had been fulfilled by them. 

(ii)  The Owners of the Shamess Units 
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[34]      On August 21st, 1994 Elaine Scarr wrote a letter to Lynda Lindsay (Exhibit 9) which I 
reproduce in full below: 

Dear Lynda, 
   I proposed to all of you a meeting for near the end of June & found it impossible to get 
everyone together at that time.  I informed each of you of the collapse of the roof and 
veranda.  I had a carpenter look at it who says it would cost about $3,000.00 to fix it.  He 
says he can fix it for a lot less if we narrow the veranda to 3' and use some of its own 
wood. 
   There are other things wrong with the building. 
(l)  What the carpenter couldn't see from the outside is the collapsing roof pulled the back 
wall away which pulled on the ceiling & there is a break in the ceiling.  You can see 
space out the wall if you look from inside our former kitchen. 
(2)  There is a large hole in the floor of the warehouse behind.  The floor is rotten.  The 
roof is rotten. 
(3)  There is a large hole in the brick wall on the side facing the nearby bungalow.  From 
both these holes cats have gotten in and made messes.  Kids used to get in the back door 
and leave cigarette messes that Stanley cleaned up. 
(4)  The water pipes are broken.  The plumbing needs re-doing.  I had to hire a man to 
clean up from that. 
(5)  The lack of heat in the store has caused the hardwood floor to buckle. 
(6)  The floor where our kitchen was has been slanting for years. 
(7)  The walls inside of the warehouse at the side of the store look as if someone tore 
things from them, thereby bringing layers of thick paper hanging.  The walls look awful. 
(8)  Vandals keep breaking windows.  Stanley & Don have covered them with chipboard, 
etc.  Youths broke windows at our back kitchen and had a bed set up there in our living 
room and had smoking messes which Stanley cleaned up. 
(9)  One chimney needed repairing but has just been lowered & covered over. 
(10)  There is a large hole in the door at the top of the stairs from the store up.  It looks 
like someone kicked it or rammed it with something. 
(11)  The steps from the store to our living quarters are so worn, the part where our feet 
have gone is considerably lower than the inbetween part. 
(12)  There are no steps to the basement. 
(13)  The building needs rewiring. 
(14)  The roof is leaking in Aunt Ameline's living quarters & there is water damage in 
ours.  The roof will likely need to be done and that will cost $5,000.00-$6,000.00. 
(15)  There is fire damage in the attic.   
   Things just keep on going wrong with it & will continue to. 
   There have been innuendos from a couple of people that perhaps the place will be 
condemned.  In fact, I had to meet the by-law officer once over there who had received a 
call about it.  She backed off when I told her we were going to rent it & the tenant was 
going to fix it up.  (He hasn't yet.) 
   I remind you that the Real Estate Agent said she did not want to continue trying to sell 
it if we did not lower the price & she felt ridiculous advertising it at what we were asking. 
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   I proposed we lower the price to sell it & everyone has now agreed.  Edwin suggests 
that we ask for $135,000 and be willing to accept $100,000. 
   I have two other proposals I wish you to consider & respond to me on what you think 
of them. 
(1)  Charles Brooks, who is renting the store part, had indicated to me he might want to 
buy the building in a couple of years if our price wasn't too atrocious, especially he 
doesn't want us to charge more because it's in better condition due to his fixing it up.  We 
can propose to him that if he wants to buy it he could take a mortgage or that he take a 
mortgage with us and his rent would pay for the building.  We would have to raise the 
rent considerably.  This way, he can fix up the building, pay taxes, insurance, etc. instead 
of us. 
   I don't think he'll go for a mortgage with anyone else & I doubt he can pay more rent. 
(2)  The building is hardly worth anything.  It's the land that's valuable.  We could tear 
down the building & sit on the land & only pay taxes for as long as we want to or try to 
sell the land right away. 
   Weeks Construction says it would cost us about $13,000.00 to $15,000.00.  You may 
not want to pay that but we may be forced to tear it down & have to pay for it whether we 
want to or not.  Weeks says they have to take the top floor off by hand so that the wall 
won't fall on the bungalow beside it.  There is a difficulty in access to demolish the 
building because someone else owns the corner part of the building so they have to go at 
it from Parry Sound Rd.  These are reasons why it costs so much. 
   If the wall next to the bungalow falls on the bungalow we'll have to pay a lot more than 
$15,000.00 as there is no insurance and we are liable for damage or injury.  It would be 
cheaper to tear this building down and build a new one than fix this one up. 
   Please let me know right away what you think because we have to have this done 
before the snow fillies.  Write or phone. 
   My residence phone no. is 746-0810 & my cottage no. (if I should be so lucky to be out 
there, I've had to be in town over this building so much) is 746-7613. 
       Love 
       Elaine 
 

[35]      Elaine Scarr met on September 8th, 1994 with Robert Hughes of Georgian Engineering, to 
investigate the possibility of demolishing the Shamess units while maintaining the structural 
integrity of the Foley building at 1 Emily Street.  Mr. Hughes' report of September 21st, 1994 
was filed as Exhibit 10 at the trial and is reproduced in full below. 

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING REPORT ON BUILDING AT SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF EMILY AND PARRY SOUND ROAD, TOWN OF PARRY SOUND 
 
GENERAL 
The building is located at 5 Parry Sound Road.  The lot fronts onto Parry Sound Road to 
the north and appears to have an easement at the south property boundary. 
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I met with Mrs. Elaine Scarr on site on September 8, 1994.  Mrs. Scarr is one of three 
owners of the property who collectively are investigating the possibility of demolishing 
the existing building on the property. 
 
The existing building is connected to the building on the adjacent property to the east.  
The owners wish to know if the existing building on their property can be removed while 
maintaining the structural integrity of the connected building to the east. 
 
BUILDING COMPOSITION 
The building is a three storey wood frame building, with a combination poured concrete 
and stone masonry basement.  The exterior of the building has a brick façade and a 
peaked roof with asphalt shingles.  The roof has four dormers for the third floor, facing 
Parry Sound Road. 
 
The building is divided north-south into three sections or units.  The units are each 
approximately 18 feet wide and consist of a basement or partial basement; a ground floor 
commercial area with a store front façade facing Parry Sound Road.  The second and 
third floors of each of the three sections consist of a two storey three bedroom apartment. 
 
The unit closest to Emily Street having a street address of one Emily Street is owned 
separately by a Mr. John Foley.  The interior of the Foley unit was not entered or 
examined.  The two units to the west of the Foley unit are owned by Mrs. Scarr and her 
two associates. 
 
On the south side of the main part of the building of two westerly unit is a cellar type 
area.  On top of the cellar roof is a wood porch.  The roof of the cellar for the center unit 
has collapsed causing the porch to fall into the cellar.  The most westerly unit has an 
attached structure to the south consisting of wood frame and brick veneer.  This area was 
once used as a stable.  The cellar, porch and stable are all in a general state of disrepair.  
The brick wall on the west side of the stable has partially collapsed and is presently a 
hazard. 
 
According to the owner Mrs. Scarr the building predtes 1929 and is possibly 70 years old 
or older.  Additionally, this area was once the commercial area of the harbour and 
originally commercial buildings extended along Parry Sound Road from Emily Street 
west to Birch Street. 
 
The west side of the existing building shows no sign of being disconnected from a 
previous demolition.  In fact the west side of the building has the brick façade wrapped 
around the northwest corner with no cuts in the brickwork.  The openings (windows) in 
the west end of the building have been closed in with brick indicating that the building 
originally to the west of the existing was possibly built after the existing structure and 
then torn down in recent times to allow the construction of the existing house to the west 
of the subject building. 
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The three units are divided by bearing walls (probably wood); which appear to extend 
from the basements to the attics.  We note the basement was not examined as the stairway 
had been removed in the centre unit. 
 
DEMOLITION 
If the two westerly units are to be removed from the Scarr property; a means of properly 
supporting the remaining existing structure will need to be properly addressed.  Included 
in the items to be addressed are:- 
l.  The remaining bearing wall at the joint property boundary will need to be 
shored/reinforced to carry the design live and dead loads.  Included in this analysis 
should be the existing integrity of the 75 year old materials. 
2.  The remaining foundation may require shoring or under pinning if the adjacent 
foundation to the west is removed. 
3.  Some means by which the remaining structure will be able to carry the design wind 
loads will need to be addressed.  Particularly the wind loads on the west side of the 
building, and lack of a shear wall on the ground floor on the north side of the building. 
4.  The underground services may or may not have separate connections to the mains 
(sewer and water). 
 
The above items indicate a fairly extensive amount of engineering which will be required 
and additionally will require inspections during demolition to confirm construction 
methods and materials.  The cost for the required shoring and additional supports will 
also be considerable. 
 
If you wish us to proceed with engineered drawings based on a more detailed 
examination of the building, please advise.  We felt that we should at this point, generally 
advise you of scope of the work which may or may not be warranted on a cost basis. 
 
The liability for the costs to support the remaining building are a legal matter for your 
legal counsel to examine. 
 
If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to call. 
 

[36]      On October 26th, 1994 the defendants Marion Kinch and Margaret Shamess wrote to 
Shamess Harbour Properties and stated as follows: (Exhibit 11) 

   After legal consultation, we (Marion Kinch and Margaret Shamess) do not wish any  
further involvement with the property at 5 Parry Sound Road, Parry Sound. 
   We are prepared to sign any documents to release our interest in the property. 
   Please prepare a Quit Claim document for us to sign as soon as possible.  We will 
release property for the sum of $1.00 less some contents of Ameline's residence. 
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   We are informing you that from this day forth (October 26, 1994) we will not be 
responsible for any costs incurred on this property as well as paying any portion of the 
bill from Georgian Engineering of which we were not previously consulted or informed. 
 

[37]      In accordance with this request, Margaret Shamess and Marion Kinch transferred their 
interest in the westerly unit to Albert Shamess, Elaine Scarr, Lynda Lindsay and Edwin Shamess 
(each as to an undivided one-quarter interest of the grantors' interest) for $1.00.  The transfer was 
registered on title on February 24th, 1995. 

[38]      On November 14th, 1994, Shamess Harbour Properties Limited was incorporated.  On 
that same date, Albert Shamess, Elaine Scarr, Lynda Lindsay and Edwin Shamess transferred to 
the corporation the Shamess units located at 5 and 5A Parry Sound Road at a price to be 
determined by a real estate broker carrying out an appraisal as at February 22nd, 1994.  This 
appraisal was subsequently carried out by Coldwell Banker and a market value of $95,000.00 
was established as at February 22nd, 1994. 

[39]      After Lory Butler inspected the Shamess units on November 4th, 1994, a notice of 
violation dated November 18th, 1994 was forwarded to the Estate of Soloman Shamess c/o Linda 
Lindsay.  The notice of violation, Schedule "A" attached to the notice, and a copy of the 
preliminary structural report made by Robert Farrow were filed as Exhibit 16 at the trial.  They 
are reproduced in full below: 

Re:  5 Parry Sound Road, Parry Sound - "Notice of Violation" 
 
   TAKE NOTICE that the property described above was inspected on November 4th, 
1994.  The inspection disclosed that the property does not conform with the standards 
prescribed in By-Law #88-3281; and 
 
   TAKE NOTICE that the particulars of non-conformity are set out in Schedule "A" 
which is attached hereto and which forms part of this Notice.  The work required to 
remedy the defects set out in Schedule "A" and to make the said property comply with 
the standards prescribed by By-Law #88-3281 should be completed as soon as possible. 
 
   You or your representative have  a right to appear before and make representations to 
the officer concerning the matters dealt with in this Notice on or before December 9th, 
1994. 
 
   With a reasonable time after December 9th, 1994 the property will be re-inspected.  If 
the work required to correct the defects has not been completed, an Order may be made 
requiring that the property be repaired to conform with the standards or that the site be 
cleared of all buildings, structures, debris, or refuse and left in a graded or leveled 
condition in accordance with any permits required by law. 
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   Enclosed is a copy of the preliminary structural report made by Robert Farrow, Chief 
Building Official for the Town of Parry Sound. 
 

SCHEDULE "A"  
    

Section 5:02 Foundations 
(Deficiencies under Section 5:02) 

 
1) Foundation wall on west side of building is bagging 

 
Section 5:03 Building Structures 
(Deficiencies under Section 5:03) 

 
1) Storage areas and stables on south side of buildings 

 are in total disrepair and which constitutes a safety 
 hazard. 
 

2) Roof has received extensive fire damage in the past 
 and though there has been repairs there are still 
 doubts about stability and structural integrity. 
 

3) Roof section on south side has partially collapsed 
 and at present is a safety hazard. 
 

4) Store front area on north side shows signs of  
 deterioration and settling. 
 

Section 5:04 Exterior Surfaces 
(Deficiencies under Section 5:03) 

 
1) Wall on west side bagging on first level 

 
2) Brick work on west wall loose 

 
Section 5:05 Roof 
(Deficiencies under Section 5:05) 

 
1) Roof is in need of waterproofing (reshingled) 

 
Section 5:07 Doors & Windows 
(Deficiences under Section 5:07) 

 
1) Exterior doors need repairs and/or replacing 
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2) Exterior windows need repairs and/or replacing 
 

Section 5:12 Vacant Buildings 
Deficiencies under Section 5:12) 

 
1) An unoccupied dwelling shall be protected by 

 effectively preventing the entrance thereto of all 
 unauthorized persons. 
 

2) All materials used for boarding up unoccupied buildings shall be covered and 
maintained with a protective coating which is the colour of the exterior finishes of the 
building. 

 
Should anyone wish to occupy the building there are further steps that would have to be 
taken to bring the building up to occupancy standards. 

 Section 5:08 Stairways 
 Section 6:01 Maintenance 
 Section 6:03 Plumbing 
 Section 6:07 Heating Systems 

Section 6:09 Electrical Services 
 
     File #P06 (MISC) & P01 (MISC) 
Date:   November 10th, 1994 
To:   Jim Stunden, By-Law Enforcement Officer 
From:  R. Farrow 
Subject: Request from the By-Law Property Standards Officer for a preliminary 
             structural inspection of #5 Parry Sound Road 
 

The Shamess block is a three storey three bay wood frame building located at #5 Parry 
Sound Road.  At present the structure is located on two separately owned and registered 
lots with an adjourning wall.  The easterly single bay is owned by Mr. Foley and has had 
various commercial enterprises on the ground floor, and has maintained a two level 
residential occupancy on the second and third floor.  Generally speaking I will report on 
the portions owned by Mr. Foley (east end) and the Shamess Family separately because 
the Foley building has been subject to ongoing renovations and repairs over the past 
several years and the Shamess portion has not. 
 
The Shamess Building (Rear Portions) 
- The rear storage and stable additions on the south side of the building are badly 
deteriorated and open to the weather and do not limit access to that area and are a hazard.  
The rear portions of the structures appear to be unsafe and should be demolished. 
  
Exterior of Parry Sound Road side of Building (north side) 
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- The lower store front portion of the building appears to have deteriorated and there 
appears to be evidence of some settling of this portion, as well some members of this 
portion appear to be pitched off of vertical.  This area should be investigated for 
deterioration of the support structure of same. 

 
West Wall 
- There appears to be a considerable deflection or bagging of the central portion of this 
wall at the foundation level and the first floor level.  These factors case doubts on the 
structural integrity of this wall and if rebuilding or repair is anticipated further 
engineering consideration would be required.  As the building now stands the structural 
integrity of this wall could present a hazard. 
 
South Wall 
- The south wall of the main building was not closely observed by myself as it appeared 
to be to (sic) hazardous to enter the lower areas of the rear additions in their present 
unsafe condition. 
 
Shamess/Foley Adjoining Property Wall 
- This wall appears to be a frame wall. 
- If the Shamess group anticipates removing their portions of the building then several 
professionally designed considerations must be addressed; for example 
- the foundation and support members will have to be assessed and upgraded as required. 
- the remaining bearing wall at the property line will have to be addressed in such areas 
as, structural integrity, property line party wall capabilities in relation to the present 
Ontario Building Code requirements which states in Section 9.10.11.1 a party wall on a 
property line shall be constructed as a firewall.  The firewall which would provide 
separation for the east side ground floor Group E occupancy would have to be of non 
combustible construction having a fire rating of four hours and two hours  on the second 
floor and third floors if they remain as Group C residential occupancies. 
 
Roof 
Fairly extensive fire damage was noted in the west roof attic area.  This would appear to 
have occurred at some considerably earlier time frame.  Subsequent repair appears to 
have been carried out in that area in the past but the extensive nature of the burn depths 
and patterns may very well cast doubts on the future stability of the roof when 
considering the overall structure integrity of this section of the building. 
 
I note also that the porch roof at the second floor rear level has partially collapsed and 
presents a significant hazard as it now exists. 
 
- There appears to be some settling of floor structures and deflection of walls in the 
Shamess section which is most evident as the third floor west side apartment interior 
walls and partitions are viewed.  The potential for overall negative effects of this situation 
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on the remainder of the building would have to be further assessed by a professional 
structural engineer. 
 
The masonry chimney on the Shamess side of the structure is badly deteriorated and 
should not be used in its present condition. 
 
For the most part the wiring in the Shamess portion of the building is of the out dated 
knob and tube type and would not conform to present electrical regulation standards 
although some more recent wiring serving the upper west side apartment was noted. 
 
Considering the generally deteriorated condition of the westerly portions of the building 
and the age and materials used for the construction of same, this department would 
request significant professional assurances during any repair or demolition of this portion 
of the building to ensure the structural integrity of the remaining portion as it presently 
exists. 
 

[40]      After the notice of violation was received, the owners of the Shamess units contacted a 
carpenter, Thomas O'Connor, and requested that he replace the deck at the rear of the properties.  
When he had taken off the rotten deck and was constructing the joists and the new decking, 
without a building permit, he was requested by an official from the town to discontinue this 
work.  Elaine Scarr testified that she wrote the August 21st, 1994 letter after the deck had 
partially collapsed.  She met with Lory Butler in or about the month of June, 1994 and was 
advised that the deck had to come down along with the shed, the warehouse and the stables.   

[41]      Elaine Scarr spoke with her siblings and they all indicated that after reviewing the 
Georgian Engineering report of September 21st, 1994, the Shamess units ought to be demolished.  
Elaine Scarr contacted several companies in the Parry Sound area but none of them provided 
demolition estimates in writing. 

[42]      In response to the notice of violation dated November 18th, 1994, the siblings arranged to 
have Fowler Construction carry out demolition work pursuant to a demolition permit.  An 
invoice was sent to Elaine Scarr on December 15th, 1994 for $5, 414.20.  The demolition permit 
stated demolition - dangerous outbuilding and attachments. 

[43]      Elaine Scarr testified under cross-examination that she did not forward the notice of 
violation of November 18th, 1994 to her cousins Marion Kinch and Margaret Shamess because 
"they were no longer involved".  She further confirmed under cross-examination that all four 
siblings wanted their portion of the building demolished.  She also testified that the siblings 
knew that they might have an obligation to support the Foleys if demolition work was carried 
out. 

[44]      She testified that "we were thinking of demolishing our portion and were not so 
concerned about the wording of the 1994 notice of violation".  Mr. Farrow wrote to the estate of 
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Solomon Shamess c/o Linda Lindsay on February 21st, 1995 with respect to the historical 
designation of the property.  In his letter, (Exhibit 63, tab 16) he stated in part as follows: 

The building located at 5 Parry Sound Road has come under the scrutiny of the 
Parry Sound By-Law Department regarding property standards matters in 
recent months.  As you have indicated a decision will be made by the property 
owners in the spring, whether the Shamess portion of the structure is repaired  
or demolished... 
Please feel free to contact Rebbeca Johnson, Executive Assistant at the 
Municipal Office to obtain further specific information regarding the 
above noted procedure and how to approach historical designation removal 
for the building.  It would be necessary for you to accomplish this before a 
demolition permit could be issued, if in fact this is the direction you choose  
to go. 
 

[45]      On June 29th, 1995, Shamess Harbour Properties Limited made application to remove the 
historical designation on the building.  On September 19th, 1995, a by-law was passed by the 
town revoking the earlier designation by-law. 

[46]      Stanley Scarr testified that in the spring of 2000, portions of the back of the Shamess 
units were covered over with chipboard.  He stated that he did not know why chipboard was not 
put on earlier. 

[47]      No other work was carried out by the owners of the Shamess units in response to the 
notice of violation of November, 1994. 

(iii)  The Town 
 
[48]      Various letters and documents were filed as exhibits at the trial.  They outline clearly the 
actions of the town during the period 1994 to 1997, with respect to the notice of violation 
involving the Shamess units.  The major occurrences can be summarized as follows: 

(i) November 4th, 1994 - property inspection 
(ii) November 18th, 1994 - notice of violation issued 
(iii)February 21st, 1995 - letter to the estate of Solomon Shamess re removal of 
historical designation 
 
I set out below portions of letters, memoranda and notices sent to or received 
by the town: 
 
(iv) January 10th, 1996 - letter to the estate of Solomon Shamess (Exhibit 23) 
 
   On September 19, 1995 By-Law #83-3012, which designated the 
aforementioned property as a Heritage site, was revoked by the Council of 
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the Corporation of the Town of Parry Sound. 
   As you are aware our office has grave concerns with the condition of this 
property.  We would appreciate it if a schedule were submitted to us 
stating your intentions and the time frame needed to do the required work 
to bring the property into compliance with the Property Standards By-Law 
#88-3281. 
   If there are any questions or concerns please contact the undersigned at 
the above phone number or address. 
 
(v) March 6th, 1996 - letter to the estate of Solomon Shamess (Exhibit 24) 
 
   As of this date our office has not received a response to our letter, 
dated January 10, 1996.  Our concerns were addressed with regards to 
the aforementioned property and we requested a written outline showing 
a time frame in which you intend to complete the necessary work 
required to bring the property up to standards set out in By-Law #88-3281. 
   As you are aware this investigation has been ongoing since November 
of 1994 and we are confident that all concerned would like to see the 
situation rectified quickly. 
   In the eventuality of documents being lost or misplaced, copies of the 
Notice of Violation and the results the Preliminary Structural Inspection, 
completed by the Building Inspector, will be made available should you 
require them to determine a course of action. 
   Our office would appreciate a quick response so that we may examine 
the information.  A follow up inspection will be conducted by our 
office in conjunction with the building department in order to ascertain 
if there has been further deterioration of the structures.  The inspection 
is tentatively scheduled for April of 1996. 
   Should you have any questions or concerns contact the undersigned at 
the above address or phone number. 
 
(vi) March 12, 1996 - letter to Lory Butler from Powell, Cunningham, Kennedy 
and Grandy (Exhibit 25) 
 
...As we are sure you are aware, the officers of the company have been 
consulting with an engineer to try and deal with the matters you have 
raised and at the same time considering the position of the building 
next door which is connected by a party wall.  You might let us know 
what the officers can do to deal with the situation as it is at the present 
time. 
 
(vii) March 27, 1996 - memorandum from R. Farrow to By-Law  
Enforcement Department (Exhibit 27) 
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   Lory Butler, By-Law Enforcement Officer has forwarded Solicitor 
Bruce Cunningham's letter of March 12th, 1996 to the Building 
Department for comment.  As you know Mr. Cunningham is the  
solicitor representing the newly formed company Shamess Harbour 
Properties which is now responsible for #5 Parry Sound Road. 
   In 1995 the dangerous and dilapidated rear storage additions 
were removed by the property owners as requested by the  
municipality.  This action was initiated to make the building safe 
for an interim period. 
   In Mr. Cunningham's correspondence of March 12th, 1996 he  
requests some direction, inquiring what his clients can do to deal 
with the situation at #5 Parry Sound Road. 
   If the Shamess building is to be left standing for a further 
interim period of time to allow the owners to decide whether to 
proceed with major repairs and renovations or demolition, then 
several areas of the structure should be surveyed for further  
deterioration and possible prevention of same. 
   I suggest this monitoring should be carried out by having a 
qualified structural person provide a further written report and  
suggested action on the following areas. 
l. Ensure the rear wall is safe and has not deteriorated further. 
2. Ensure the west wall has not further deflected and is safe. 
3. Provide remedial action to ensure store front north portions 
 of the building are safe while still allowing fire fighting access 
 to this portion of the building.  In carrying out this work the 
 aesthetics of the building should also be improved. 
4. Survey the roof structure to ensure further deterioration has 
 not occurred and the roof will sustain for a further period. 
   Having accomplished the above it would seem appropriate that an 
interim period of time would be agreed upon by the municipality 
to allow the present owners to excess [sic] their position relating to major 
renovations or removal of their portion of the building. 
   Please reference my report of November 10th, 1994 for further detail. 
 
(viii) April 1st, 1996 - letter from Lory Butler to Shamess Harbour Properties 
Limited (Exhibit 28) 
 
...If the building is to remain standing and unoccupied Sections 5:02, 
5:03 ss. 2 & 4, and 5:04 s.s. 1 & 2 must be addressed as stated in 
Mr. Farrow's memo.  Section 5:12 would also have to be maintained. 
   Should the building ever be occupied further steps would have to be 
taken in order to bring it up to occupancy standards. 
   The other option available to the owners is to clear the site of all  
buildings, structures, debris, and refuse and leave it in a graded and 
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level condition in accordance with any permits required by law. 
   Our office requires written notice of intent within 30(thirty) days 
and Shamess Harbour Properties will have 90 (ninety) days, from the date  
of this letter, to bring the property up to the minimum safety standards 
referenced in the Chief Building Officials report of March 27, 1996 
and per By-Law #88-3281.  Within 90 (ninety) days written assurances 
from a qualified structural professional assuring the structural integrity 
of the building in the areas set out in the aforementioned reports shall 
be submitted to this office. 
   Within a reasonable time after June 29, 1996 the property will be re- 
inspected.  If the work required to correct the safety defects has not been 
completed, an Order may be made requiring that the property be 
repaired to conform with the standards or that the site be cleared of  
all buildings, structures, debris and refuse and left in a graded 
or leveled condition. 
   If there are any questions or concerns contact the undersigned 
at the above phone number or address. 
 
(ix) May 10th, 1996 - letter from Lory Butler to Shamess Harbour Properties 
Limited (Exhibit 29) 
 
   A letter, dated April 1, 1996, was sent to you showing the options 
available to you in regards to the property municipally known as 
5 Parry Sound Road. 
   It was clearly indicated that written notice of intent was to be 
submitted to our office within 30 days of the date the letter was 
written. 
   As of this date we have not received either written intent or a 
request for an extension of time to complete it. 
   We would appreciate it if you could contact our office immediately 
so that this matter can be dealt with. 
   If you have any questions or concerns contact the undersigned at 
the phone number of address above. 
 
(x) May 15th, 1996 - letter from Powell, Cunningham, Kennedy and 
Grandy to Lory Butler (Exhibit 30) 
 
   Your letter of May 10, 1996 addressed to Shamess Harbour 
Properties Limited has been directed to us for reply. 
   Our clients have sent out requests for proposals from contractors. 
As soon as they are in receipt of appropriate proposals, I expect we  
will review them with our clients and will be in touch with you. 
 
(xi) August 29, 1996 -  Memo to by-law department from Mr. Farrow 
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(Exhibit 31) 
 
   As stated in my previous correspondence if the Shamess building 
is to be left standing for an interim period of time to allow the owner 
to decide whether to proceed with major repairs and renovation or 
demolition, then several areas of the structure should be surveyed for 
further deterioration and possible prevention of same. 
   In my correspondence of March 27th, 1996 to the bylaw department 
I suggested monitoring of the above noted property be carried out 
by the owners having a qualified engineer provide a further written 
report and suggested action on the following areas of the building. 
   l.  Ensure the rear wall is safe and has not deteriorated further. 
   2.  Ensure the west wall has not further deflected and is safe 
        for the present. 
   3.  Provide remedial action to ensure the store front north portions 
        of the building are safe while still allowing fire fighting access  
        to this portion of the building.  In carrying out this work the  
        aesthetics of the building should also be improved.. 
   4.  Survey the roof structure to ensure further deterioration has 
        not occurred and the roof will sustain for a further period. 
   On August 29, 1996 bylaw officer Lori Butler and I met on site with 
representatives of Shamess Harbour Properties, Linda Lindsay, and  
Elaine and Stanley Scarr.  The interior of the building and the exterior 
of the building were viewed.  The west wall bricked in doorway at 
the second floor level should be checked for any lose (sic) bricks as 
it is immediately adjacent to the neighbouring property owners driveway. 
The rear of the building shows some evidence for the need to provide 
some form of sheathing to cover the exposed areas to try and prevent 
further deterioration from the weather. 
   During our meeting on site with the Shamess Harbour Property  
representatives the urgency of the municipality's request for further 
engineering assurances regarding two areas were discussed namely - 
   a.  That the building hasn't significantly deteriorated further from 
        a safety perspective. 
   b.  That the building will probably not deteriorate to a significant 
        further degree in the immediate interim period, for example June 
        of  1998 at which time a reassessment must be completed. 
   The above noted professional assurances would thus allow the  
municipality to extend the schedule for the main concerns regarding 
the overall structure for a further period of time. 
   In the interim period I am requesting the owners to erect a temporary 
fence and signs to the rear of the building to prevent persons from 
going within 15 feet of the rear of the building in the immediate area 
below the rear wall were (sic) the brick work appears to be unsupported. 
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This should be done without delay. 
   This office feels somewhat optimistic that because of our meeting with 
the Shamess representatives on August 28, 1996 that they have a clearer 
understanding of their responsibilities in this matter. 
   Please reference my reports of November 10th, 1994, and March 27th, 
1996 for further detail as required.  (copies enclosed). 
 
(xii) September 9th, 1996 - letter from Lory Butler to Shamess Harbour 
Properties Limited (Exhibit 32) 
 
   As you are aware an inspection was conducted on August 29, 1996 by 
Robert Farrow, the Chief Building Official for the Town of Parry Sound, 
and myself. 
   At that time it was discussed with you that the Town of Parry Sound 
requires a structural inspection report completed by an Engineer stating 
that the building has not deteriorated to any great extent in the last two 
years and assurances that no further deterioration will occur over another 
period of time, for example two more years.  The information that the 
Town requires is detailed in the report done by Mr. Farrow and is 
inclosed (sic). 
   The west wall does have a bricked in area that had been a doorway which 
requires checking to see if the mortar has deteriorated to such an extent 
as to become a safety issue and if so this area needs to be secured. 
   The rear wall, south side, has bricks with no support and needs to be 
sheathed to cover and protect it from weather conditions.  A fence and 
signs are to be erected around this rear area which will ensure that no 
unauthorized person will come to within 15 feet of the south side of the  
building. 
   The building itself seems to be secured against entry but for aesthetic  
purposes the sheathing that covers the front, north side, is to be painted 
so as to bring this up to a standard required by the Property Standards 
By-Law #88-3281. 
   As discussed at the time of the inspection this is not a permanent  
solution but a temporary one so as to allow more time to decide what  
will be done with this building.  The engineers report is to be submitted 
and the work required is to be completed by October 3, 1996. 
   Your co-operation in this matter is appreciated and if you have any 
questions or concerns contact the undersigned at the phone number or 
address listed above. 
 
(xiii) October 4th, 1996 - letter from Georgian Engineering to Shamess  
Harbour Properties Limited (Exhibit 63, tab 28) 
 
   We have reviewed the letter you received from the Town of Parry 
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Sound regarding a structural engineering report for the above building. 
   We are not prepared to assume the liability arising from the  
engineering assurances stipulated by the Town of Parry Sound in their 
letter of September 9, 1996.  We therefore regretfully decline the  
invitation to provide you with our engineering services. 
 
In handwriting on this letter there appears the following: 
"Attention - Lori Butler 
This is a copy of the letter sent to us by Robert Hughes of Georgian  
Engineering. 
Elaine Scarr" 
 
(xiv) October 10th, 1997 - memorandum from Lory Butler re: preliminary 
Property Standards Report 5 Parry Sound Road, Parry Sound, Ontario 
(Exhibit 63 - tab 29) 
 
   The aforementioned property was inspected on October 3, 1997 and 
was found to be in contravention of the Town of Parry Sound's Property 
Standards By-Law #89-3281. 
   The middle and west units have deteriorated to such an extent as to  
pose a safety threat and extensive work has to be accomplished immediately 
to remove the hazards. 
   The following is the necessary work required to correct the deficiencies 
and bring the property up to a standard so as to comply with By-Law #89-3281. 
BUILDING STRUCTURE:  Middle and West Units 
Foundation:  In the middle unit, basement, three supporting posts have 
fallen and the remaining posts and floor joists in the middle and west sections 
show signs of deterioration.  These posts and joists are to be replaced. 
   The west foundation wall in the west unit is bowed and needs to be shored 
up to maintain the structural integrity.  The boards that had been used for 
support have rotted and do not support nor do they prohibit the entry of  
rodents or vermin into the collar. 
Walls:  The wall on the south side of the middle and west unit appears to be 
falling away.  This is very apparent in the middle unit where the walls are  
no longer plumb.  This is probably caused by the weak foundation.  The 
foundation needs to be repaired and the walls repaired so as to be free 
of any rot or deterioration and plumb. 
   There is cracking in the plaster and obvious signs of water damage in 
the units.  The plaster should be removed and the lumber in the walls inspected 
for water damage and deterioration and if any found, are to be replaced 
to insure the structural integrity. 
   The bricks on the exterior walls need to be repointed and there are sections   
on the south and west sides that are in need of support.  It might be easier 
to re-brick the south wall. 
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Floors:  All floor boards are to be inspected for signs of deterioration and 
replaced where necessary. 
Roof:  All rafters and roof boards should be inspected for deterioration 
due to moisture penetrating and the previous fire damage.  All damaged 
materials are to be replaced and shingles applied to the entire surface. 
   The fascia and soffit is to be installed on the south wall so as to prohibit 
the entry of moisture and birds and paint is to be applied to all exposed 
wood work. 
   The chimneys are to be rebuilt or removed and covered so as to be 
weather resistant.  The loose bricks are an immediate threat to safety and  
are to be removed immediately. 
Doors and Windows:  All of the windows and doors shall be repaired and  
maintained in good repair so as to prevent the entrance of moisture. 
   As the building is unoccupied, it is to be secured so as to prevent the 
entrance of all unauthorized persons and all windows and doors in both  
units  are to be covered up and maintained with a protective coating 
which is the colour of one of the exterior finishes of the building. 
ACCESSORY BUILDING:  The Garage Located in the South/East 
Section of the Property. 
   The garage is to be made plumb and structurally sound as the roof 
is caving in on the lower south side and moisture has been allowed to 
penetrate the structure. 
   The deteriorated and missing siding is to be replaced and covered 
with a weather resistant coating.  The roof is to be shingled and the  
glass replaced in the windows. 
DEMOLITION: 
An alternative to the prescribed repairs would be, with a permit, to 
demolish the building as soon as possible so as to remove the safety 
hazards.  Should this option be taken the site shall be cleared of all 
rubbish, debris, refuse, masonry, lumber and other material and left 
in a graded and level condition. 
 
(xv)   October 14th, 1997 - memorandum from Lory Butler re Preliminary 
Property Standards Report, 1 Emily Street, Parry Sound, Ontario. 
(Exhibit 63, tab 30) 
 
   The exterior of the aforementioned property was inspected on October 
3, 1997 and the interior of the top two floors on October 10, 1997 and 
was found to be in contravention of the Town of Parry Sound's 
Property Standards By-Law #89-3281. 
   The following is the necessary work required to correct the deficiencies 
and bring the property up to a standard so as to comply with the By-Law. 
Building Structure 
Exterior Walls:  The bricks on the east exterior wall show signs of stress. 
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There is cracking prevalent around the windows and doors and a hole in 
the wall near the wood addition.  It appears that the wall is not plumb as you 
go from south to the north on the east wall and the north wall appears to be 
leaning to the west.  The wood siding on the remaining sections show 
signs of weathering and an obvious lack of protective coatings. 
   The building has to be inspected for structural soundness and repaired 
so as to maintain the structural integrity.  The bricks can than be repointed 
and paint is to be applied to all wood to protect it from moisture and 
deterioration. 
Interior Walls:  There is moisture damage to the first floor, of the  
apartment, on the north bedroom.  This moisture appears to be coming 
from the bathroom above and a window sill which is rotten and is 
inviting the moisture towards the building. 
   The drywall shall be removed from these walls and the structure 
inspected for damaged or decayed materials.  All materials that are 
damaged or decayed are to be replaced.  The sill of the northern most 
window of the east wall, top floor, shall be replaced and treated with 
a weatherproof material. 
   The roof above the pipe in the south/west corner of the bathroom, 
top floor, shall be repaired so that moisture will not be permitted to  
enter the building. 
Floors:  The two floors of the apartment slope towards the middle of  
the west wall where the staircase exists.  There are areas of floor that 
are very weak, in particular the bathroom.  The staircase shaft is to be 
checked for structural integrity and work be completed to achieve an 
acceptable standard.  All damaged or deteriorated floor boards are to be 
replaced. 
Roof:  Paint or a weather preservative is to be applied to the soffit and 
fascia.  The chimney is to be repointed. 
Doors and Windows:  All of the windows are to be inspected and  
deteriorated materials replaced (i.e. the sills) and all gaps filled so as 
to be weather resistant. 
Note:  Prior to occupancy of the basement or first story of the building, 
a Business Licence would be required.  An inspection would then be 
conducted by the Chief Building Official. 
DEMOLITION:  An alternative to the prescribed repairs would be, with 
a permit, to demolish the building.  Should this option be taken the site 
shall be cleared of all rubbish, debris, refuse, masonry, lumber and 
other materials and left in a graded and level condition. 
 
(xvi) October 16th, 1997 - letter from John Este, Chief Building Official to 
Shamess Harbour Properties Limited and separate letter to John and 
Dorothy Foley re: building at 5 Parry Sound Road/1 Emily Street 
(Exhibit 63, tabs 31 and 32) 
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   On Friday October 3, 1997, I inspected the interior of 2/3 of the  
above noted property and the entire exterior pursuant to section 15 of 
the Building Code Act.  I was accompanied by Lory Butler (By-law 
enforcement officer) who will deal any issues related to the Town 
property standards by-law.  The owner of the portion of the building 
entered was present.  I had inspected the main floor of 1 Emily Street 
earlier.  We attempted to inspect the interior of 1 Emily Street, however 
no one answered the door. 
   I am writing to inform you of my intention to issue an order 
pursuant to sub-section 15.(3) of the Building Code Act ("the Act"). 
Pursuant to sub-section 25.(1) of the Act, you may appeal the order to  
a judge of the Ontario Court (General Division). 
   Prior to issuing an order, I would like all parties to meet.  I suggest 
we meet at the Parry Sound council chambers at 10:00 am on Monday 
October 27.  I suggest all parties should be represented by legal counsel. 
Please bring your ideas as to how this building can be made safe.  I 
would like the order I issue to be as agreeable as possible to all 
parties. 
   Please advise me promptly whether you will be able to attend the 
above meeting. 
  
(xvii) November 10th, 1997 - Order issued pursuant to 15.(3) of the Building 
Code Act (Exhibit 33) 
 
   I have found that the building located at 5 Parry Sound Road/1 Emily 
Street, Parry Sound, Ontario is unsafe for the following reasons: 
   Its walls are no longer plumb which leaves the building structurally 
unstable if sufficient load is applied to the roof or floors.  The building 
is not weather tight which may cause environmental loads larger than 
those prescribed by the Building Code to be applied to the building. 
The foundation walls appear to be moving or have moved in the past 
and may not provide proper support for the rest of the structure. 
   I HEREBY ORDER that the following remedial steps necessary to 
render the building safe in the short term be carried out on or before 
the 31st day of December, 1997: 
   Repair all obviously deficient structural members and install temporary 
bracing in the building to: 
 a) render it able to safely support its own weight and the design 
 loads specified in the Building Code, and 
 b) eliminate any immediate or reasonably foreseeable danger to  
 the occupants. 
   Such repairs shall be completed on or before the 31st day of December 
1997.  The owners shall obtain a building permit prior to commencing 
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the repairs.  The owners shall retain a Professional Engineer licensed 
in the Province of Ontario to design the repairs and inspect construction 
of the repairs.  A copy of the Engineer's design shall be submitted 
with the application for a building permit.  When the repairs are completed, 
the owner shall submit a certificate from the Engineer stating that the 
repairs were executed according to the design. 
   AND I HEREBY FURTHER ORDER that the following remedial steps 
necessary to render the building safe be carried out on or before the 31st 
day of July, 1997: 
   Make structural repairs to the entire building to provide a design life 
of at least twenty (20) years including strengthening or replacing 
foundations, removal of brick veneer, repair, level and if necessary 
reinforce  floors, bring walls into plumb and repair as necessary. 
remove shingles, repair and reinforce the roof structure as necessary, 
install new shingles, install new wall cladding, reinforce walls between 
     building units.  Any remedial action taken shall require a building permit 
accompanied by a Report from a Professional Engineer licenced in the 
Province of Ontario setting forth in detail all work required to render the 
building safe.  A Professional Engineer shall be engaged to inspect  
the work, and upon completion of the remedial work the Engineer 
must certify that it has been done in accordance with the Report. 
ALTERNATIVELY the owners may cause the building to be  
demolished and the site left in a filled and level condition on or before 
the dates set out above for compliance. 
   Be advised that failure to comply with an Order may result in an Order 
prohibiting occupancy of the building or may result in the Chief Building 
Official causing the building to be renovated, repaired, or demolished to 
remove the unsafe condition. 
MADE this 10th day of November, 1997 by John Este, Chief Building 
Official, Town of Parry Sound. 
 

PART D - EVIDENCE WITH RESPECT TO FURTHER DETERIORATION 
      DURING THE PERIOD 1994 TO 1997 
 

[49]      It is the position of the plaintiffs' counsel that the town failed to enforce its Property 
Standards By-law in a reasonable and timely manner against the owners of the Shamess units 
such that harm was caused to the plaintiffs' property at 1 Emily Street.  The condition of the 
buildings at 1 Emily Street and 5 and 5A Parry Sound Road were well documented in evidence 
by various witnesses, including expert witnesses, who gave evidence at the trial.  I highlight 
below portions of evidence given by trial witnesses with respect to the condition of these units at 
various times, including during the period 1994 to 1997. 

(i)  John Foley 
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[50]      Mr. Foley had an opportunity to view the entire exterior of the three units, and to inspect 
a portion of 5A Parry Sound Road in 1988.  He stated that, "1 Emily was everything that 5A and 
5 was not".  He testified that the Shamess units were run down and that the cost to renovate them 
would be expensive.  He indicated that 1 Emily was a turnkey operation and that from his 
cursory inspection of 5 and 5A, they needed a lot of work.  He confirmed that he did see a lean 
on the north side of his building but "not to the extent that it concerned me".  He stated that he 
saw a bulge in the west wall of the unit at 5A Parry Sound Road.  He described this as "a bow 
out of the foundation wall near the center".  He stated that the top rear addition off the west wall 
did not look too good. 

(ii)  Sam Wong 
 

[51]      A structural engineering report was prepared for the plaintiffs following an inspection by 
Mr. Wong on December 5th, 1997.  His report dealt with both the plaintiffs' building and the 
Shamess units.  He set out the following six observations and evaluations with respect to the  
Foley unit: 

l.  Upper floor load being walls were found plumb to within l/4" in four feet 
with a four feet level. 
2.  Most ground floor bearing walls were found plumb to within l/4" in four feet 
with a four feet level.  However, the north south walls was found to tilt westward 
at the north end (i.e. near the store front) about ¾" in four feet length.  The off- 
plumb is significant and was due to the fact that the building complex, with large 
windows and door openings at the ground floor store front, did not have much 
resistance against wind racking forces. 
3.  Floor framing experienced permanent deflection which is not atypical for 
building of this age. 
4.  We inspected two timber floor joists at ground floor ceiling through a 
small opening and found the joists were in good condition without any sign of 
rotting. 
5.  Original ground floor joists were found to be adversely affected by dry rot.  
Two rows of shoring and additional floor joist had been installed to support the 
ground floor.  The floor should be structurally adequate if all jacks were 
maintained tightened against the ground floor framing. 
6.  Generally, the exterior foundation walls appeared satisfactory.  The interior 
foundation wall between Foley's unit and the adjoining unit had visible 
vertical settlement, with more settlement towards the middle of the wall.  This 
settlement likely occurred during the many years, and the settlement should not 
adversely affect the structural integrity of the foundation wall. 
 

[52]      Under the heading Discussions, his report stated: 

The following three items affect the overall building stability and shall be 
rectified immediately: 
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l.  In our opinion, the building complex does not have adequate bracing 
at the ground floor front wall to resist lateral wind load.  Braces, in the form 
of cross brace or rigid frame (see attached sketch SK-1) shall be provided 
at the front wall to stabilize the building.  These braces can be located in every 
unit, or just in the end units. 
2.  All unstable brick veneer at the west and south walls shall be repaired or 
removed. 
3.  Load effects from temperature, shrinkage and ice pressure are extremely 
detrimental to the building frame.  The building must be repaired to weather 
tight. 
Once the above are rectified, it is our opinion that Foley's unit is in a  
reasonable safe condition. 
 

[53]      Mr. Wong was qualified by the court to give expert opinion evidence on structural 
engineering issues as they apply to residential and commercial premises and as they relate 
particularly to engineering matters involving support, demolition, repair and restoration of such 
buildings.  Mr. Wong testified that the south side of 5 and 5A had no sheathing.  He stated that 
inside the main floor of 5 and 5A, he could see light when he faced the south wall and that rain 
and ice penetration would be a concern.  He stated that he thought that he could see through the 
roof to the sky while looking out the back of the top floor.  He testified that it would not be 
uncommon for 1 Emily to stand by itself even though it was out of plumb. 

[54]      Attached to his report was a drawing showing lateral bracing alternatives located  at the 
east and west end of the entire structure.  Mr. Wong testified that these braces would provide a 
temporary or permanent support for the entire building structure.  He confirmed that he signed 
the report on technical meeting document with respect to the meeting held on January 12th, 1999 
(Exhibit 63, tab 57) 

[55]      Mr. Wong conducted a further visual site review on January 5th, 2001 and prepared a 
short report dated January 9th, 2001 (Exhibit 63, tab 63)  He testified that when he viewed the 
Foley unit on January 5th, 2001 the building had not further shifted and that three years and one 
month later no major changes had occurred since he last viewed the unit. 

[56]      Mr. Wong testified with respect to a further report which he forwarded to the plaintiffs on 
June 18th, 2003. (Exhibit 77)  In this report he wrote:  "In our opinion, any building structure in 
Parry Sound if left unheated and left open to the elements from 1988, will be adversely affected 
by freezing, thawing, moisture migration, etc., compromising the structural integrity." 

[57]      He stated in direct examination that if a building is left open and not heated the building 
will be adversely affected compromising its structural stability.  In cross-examination, Mr. Wong 
confirmed that it was a combination of all of the reasons outlined by Mr. Este in his order of 
November 10th, 1997 that contributed to the conclusion that the building structure consisting of 
the Foley unit and the Shamess units was unsafe.  He stated that the condition of 5 and 5A Parry 
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Sound Road affected the overall safety of the building structure.  Under cross-examination he 
agreed that there was a structural problem consisting of: 

l.   Stability of the building. 
2. Continued deterioration of the building.   
 

[58]      He indicated that the continuing deterioration of the west units had had an adverse effect 
on the Foley building.  He testified that the buildings lean and tilt could have commenced as long 
as 75 years ago.  In cross-examination he commented on the adverse effects of window 
openings, and environmental loads, comprising temperature changes and moisture penetration. 

(iii)  Elaine Scarr 
 

[59]      Under cross-examination Elaine Scarr was referred to tab 29 of Exhibit 63, a 
memorandum from Lory Butler dated October 10th, 1997.  Paragraph 2 of that memorandum 
stated:  "The middle and west units have deteriorated to such an extent as to pose a safety threat 
and extensive work has to be accomplished immediately to remove the hazard." 

[60]      Elaine Scarr testified that she would not argue with this statement and indicated that there 
had been deterioration between 1994 and 1997. 

(iv)  Robert Hughes 
 

[61]      Mr. Hughes gave evidence on behalf of the estate of Albert Shamess, Elaine Scarr, Lynda 
Lindsay, Carol Lynn Shamess as trustee of the estate of Edwin Shamess and Shamess Harbour 
Properties Limited.  He was qualified by the court to give expert opinion evidence on civil 
engineering issues as they may apply to residential and commercial premises and as may relate 
particularly to engineering matters involving support, demolition, repair and restoration of such 
buildings.  He prepared several written reports and these were filed with the court and made the 
subject of direct, cross and re-examination. 

[62]      Mr. Hughes prepared a comprehensive report dated February 28th, 2005 in which he 
summarized the earlier reports that he had prepared and the site visits that he had undertaken at 
the building.  On October 4th, 1996, as outlined earlier in these reasons, Mr. Hughes indicated 
that his firm was not prepared to assume the liability arising from the engineering assurances 
stipulated by the Town of Parry Sound in their letter of September 9th, 1996.  He testified under 
cross-examination that there were too many things wrong with the building to give the town the 
assurance it needed.  On June 19th, 1998, Mr. Hughes carried out another inspection of the 
Shamess units.  His firm had been retained by Powell, Cunningham and Grandy for the four 
purposes outlined on page 1 of his subsequent report dated July 10th, 1998.  One of these 
purposes was to provide a general view of the situation as it existed at that time.   

[63]      Mr. Hughes testified that he noted a sagging in the middle of the 12" timber sitting below 
the Foley and Shamess units.  He indicated that this sag was below the demising wall.  He 
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testified that the deflection in the walls seemed to be very old.  In his report, he stated that the 
two westerly building units "are not weather tight".  He was asked about Mr. Este's order of 
November 1997 which stated:  "The foundation walls appear to be moving or have moved in the 
past and may not provide proper support for the rest of the structure".  He indicated that this 
movement or settlement may have occurred in the first 20 years after building construction.  He 
testified that the east to west lean would continue to deteriorate.   

[64]      Under cross-examination, Mr. Hughes stated that photographs do depict the building's 
lean in 1994.  He confirmed that in July of 1998 the porch and roof, the stable and the back wall 
of the garage had all been removed from the southerly portion of the Shamess units.  He agreed 
that portions of the south wall were open to wind, rain and snow and that these environmental 
loads could have an effect on the building over the long term.  He stated that within a few 
months, damage could be caused to the interior, and that the south wall would deteriorate faster 
than the north wall and that it could be in danger if exposed to ongoing environmental loading.  
He testified that the lean of the building from east to west probably occurred over a period of 
time.  Mr. Hughes was questioned about the statement in his February 28th, 2005 report where he 
wrote:  "When Georgian Engineering last inspected the building in 1999, the general building 
conditions structurally were similar to 1994; except for the removal of the stable and veranda.  
When Georgian Engineering last viewed the building in 1999; the building did not appear to be 
in any immediate danger of collapse."   

[65]      Mr. Hughes agreed that certain elements of the building had become more unsafe 
between 1994 and 1997.  He was asked to compare the statement in his 2005 report with Lory 
Butler's memorandum dated October 10th, 1997. (Exhibit 63, tab 29)  He stated that he did not 
see significant structural differences between 1994 and 1999.  He stated that he read his 2005 
report and Lory Butler's memorandum "as two different people writing a report". 

[66]      He also testified in answer to a question from the town's lawyer that in 1994 portions of 
the back of the Shamess units were not weather tight.  He stated that the three conditions outlined 
by Mr. Este in the November 10th, 1997 order existed in 1994 when he inspected the building. 

(v)  John Este 
 

[67]      Mr. Este was cross-examined considerably with respect to the issue of possible 
deterioration between 1994 and 1997.  He viewed Lory Butler's October 10th memorandum after 
she prepared it and he talked to her.  He testified that she told him that the building had 
deteriorated between 1994 and 1997.  He testified that he agreed that the documentation filed at 
trial could be interpreted to mean that the building had deteriorated between 1994 and 1997 but 
he stated that it seemed unlikely from other evidence that had been given during the trial that this 
was the case.   

[68]      Mr. Este went on to state that he did not think that Mr. Farrow recognized the structural 
instability problems in 1994 as Mr. Este had in 1997.  He stated that when he made his 
observations in 1997, he determined that the building was deteriorating and had been 

20
05

 C
an

LI
I 5

37
75

 (
O

N
 S

.C
.)



 
 
 
 

- 32 - 
 
 

 

deteriorating constantly.  He was referred to portions of the transcript of his examination for 
discovery where he had indicated that the building had been sustaining ongoing deterioration.  In 
answer to question 468 at page 86 of his transcript, he indicated that there had been further 
deterioration between 1994 and 1997. 

[69]      Mr. Este was asked about the August 1997 photographs which showed gaps in the rear of 
the Shamess units and whether or not this lack of weather tightness would affect structural 
deterioration over a period of six years.  He indicated that he did not think that this would affect 
the structural deterioration because pieces of the building would fall off during this period.  He 
confirmed that between 1994 and 2000, the town did not make the owners of the Shamess units 
cover up the back portion of the building to make it weather tight because this portion of the 
building was unoccupied.  Mr. Este stated that he did not think that the by-law enforcement 
personnel recognized the leaning problem with the north wall or the interconnection problem 
with all three units when they proceeded to deal separately with the owners in l994.  He stated 
that he did not think that there was any structural deterioration, only cosmetic deterioration 
during the period 1994 to 1997.  He was referred to structural integrity concerns outlined in the 
letter to Shamess Harbour Properties Limited dated April 1st, 1996.  He stated that the town 
could have moved to enforce a remedy under the building by-law but that any indulgences 
granted in the period 1994 to 1997 would permit the owners more time to correct the situation.. 

PART E - LEGAL ANALYSIS - LIABILITY 
 
(i)   Claim in Negligence and Nuisance as Against the Defendants, 
      other than the Corporation of the Town of Parry Sound 
 
 (a) The Defendants, the Estate of Albert Shamess, Elaine Scarr, Lynda Linday, 
       Edwin Shamess and Shamess Harbour Properties Limited 
 
[70]      In the decision Pantev v. Dominelli 1996 Carswell Ont. 4912, 21 O.T.C. 281 (Ont. Ct. 
Gen. Div.) O'Leary J. in para. 26 quoted from Halbury's Laws of England as follows: 

Such a "wall is subject to such reciprocal rights as may be necessary to carry out the 
common intention of the parties as to the user of the wall, the nature of the rights varying 
in each case but usually involving a right of support".  See Halsbury's Laws of England, 
4th ed. vol. 4(1), p. 446.  At p. 447 we find the following: 
...[T]he right to have the wall maintained does not mean that either 
party is required to take any positive steps, for example to keep 
the wall in repair.  On the other hand, each party is entitled, at his 
own expense, to repair the other's half of the wall, as well as his own, 
so far as is reasonably necessary for the enjoyment of his easements. 
However, the existence of the right of one owner to enter to repair the  
party wall and abate any nuisance will not relieve the other defaulting 
owner from liability for nuisance. 
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[71]      In the decision T.H. Critelli Ltd. v. Lincoln Trust & Savings Co. (1978) Carswell Ont. 
530, 2 R.P.R. 290, 20 O.R. (2d) 81, 4 C.C.L.T. 217, 86 D.L.R. (3d) 724,  Grange J. stated in 
para. 9, as follows: 

It seems the question falls to be decided on general principles of negligence and 
nuisance and the user of land.  These subjects were recently reviewed by the 
Court of Appeal in Pugliese v. Nat. Capital Commn.; Dunn v. Ottawa-Carleton (1977) 
3 C.C.L.T. 18 (Ont.).  The action was for damages for the lowering of the ground 
water table below the plaintiffs' lands by the construction of a sewer by or for the 
defendant on its neighbouring lands. ...  Howland J.A. (as he then was) reviewed the 
English, American and Australian cases and found that in the latter two jurisdictions 
the harsh English rule was not accepted.  After considering the Canadian cases he  
refused to apply the English rule and denied to the defendants an "unlimited license  
to wreck havoc on their neighbours".  He held there could be liability in negligence 
or nuisance.  In considering the latter cause of action he stated [at p. 51]: 
 
In determining whether a nuisance exists, it is not sufficient to ask whether 
an occupier has made a reasonable use of his own property.  One must ask 
whether his conduct is reasonable, considering the fact that he has a neighbour. 
As Lord Wright pointed out in Sedleigh-Denfield v. O'Callaghan, [1940] 
A.C. 880 at p. 903, [1940] 3 All E.R. 349: 
 
     A balance has to be maintained between the right of the occupier to do 
     what he likes with his own, and the right of his neighbour not to be 
     interfered with.  It is impossible to give any precise or universal 
     formula, but it may broadly be said that a useful test is perhaps 
     what is reasonable according to the ordinary usages of mankind  
     living in society, or more correctly in a particular society. 
 
After conceding that minor nuisances arising out of a normal and reasonable user 
of land are not actionable, he went on to say [at p. 52]: 
 
Beyond this point it is necessary to ask if the conduct of an occupier 
of land has been reasonable vis-à-vis his neighbour.  The taking of 
all reasonable care is not a defence to an action for nuisance.  If an 
operation cannot by the exercise of reasonable care and skill be prevented 
from causing a nuisance, then it cannot lawfully be undertaken unless 
there is either a statutory authorization or the consent of those injured. 
 

[72]      In my view, the above noted defendants are liable in negligence and nuisance in failing to 
take any steps, other than the demolition work in December of 1994, pursuant to the notice of 
violation dated November 18th, 1994.  The entire building was not deemed or judged to be unsafe 
in 1994.  The town, utilizing its best judgment at the time, proceeded under a Property Standard's 
By-law that clearly set out, in Schedule "A" the serious concerns which the town had at that 
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time.  A letter from Elaine Scarr dated August 21st, 1994 confirmed those concerns.  Other than 
Mr. O'Connor removing the deck, and Fowler Construction carrying out some demolition work, 
the remaining deficiencies noted in Schedule "A" were not corrected. 

[73]      The defendants had to be aware of the seriousness of the situation from the series of 
letters written to them by the town's employees during the period 1994 to 1996.  Despite 
receiving these letters, and even after engaging the services of an engineer, many deficiencies 
were not corrected nor did these defendants demolish their portion of the building. 

[74]      I am not able to accept that the structural integrity of the building was as safe or secure in 
November of 1997 as it was in November of 1994.  The weight of the evidence at trial 
demonstrates that between these two dates, the entire building continued to deteriorate.  Some of 
this deterioration was attributable to ongoing environmental loads on the building.  Although 
portions of the building at 5 and 5A Parry Sound Road may not have been entirely weather tight 
in August and September of 1994, the south portion of these two units became even more open 
to the elements after structures and attachments were removed in December of 1994.  Chipboard 
was not applied to the rear of these buildings until December of 1994.   

[75]      In his evidence, Sam Wong testified that it was a combination of the factors outlined by 
Mr. Este in his order of November, 1997 that contributed to making the building unsafe.  One of 
these factors included failure to ensure that the building was weather tight. 

[76]      Lory Butler and Robert Farrow were the two persons who were most consistently 
involved with the Foley and Shamess units from 1994 to 1997.  In her memorandum dated 
October 10th, 1997, she stated: "The middle and west units have deteriorated to such an extent as 
to pose a safety threat and extensive work has to be accomplished immediately to remove the 
hazards".  Lory Butler spoke to John Este about the continuing deterioration of the two units.  
Indeed the correspondence throughout the period 1994 to 1997 demonstrates the town's growing 
concern with the failure to rectify the deficiencies or demolish the middle and west units. 

[77]      There is no doubt that these defendants did make some efforts to try to resolve the 
situation.  They retained an engineering firm in September of 1996 and they secured a quote for 
demolition purposes.  They agreed amongst themselves that demolition was the way to go and 
efforts were made to secure written quotes from area contractors.  It is not however a defence to 
a claim in negligence or nuisance that local contractors could not be obtained to carry out the 
demolition work, particularly when these defendants had agreed on demolition. 

[78]      While a case could be made that the building ought to have been declared unsafe in 1994 
as it was in 1997, the weight of the evidence suggests that there was ongoing deterioration 
between these two dates, that the town had concerns about this deterioration, and that these 
defendants knew of these concerns.  Mr. Wong, Mr. Este and Mr. Hughes were never retained or 
engaged to determine whether in 1994 the building could have been posted unsafe under s. 15(3) 
of the Building Code Act.  Accordingly, I think it is speculative to conclude that had Mr. Este 
been on site in 1994, he would have reached the same conclusion as he reached in 1997. 
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[79]      Had the above noted defendants acted on the notice of violation prior to November, 1997, 
their portion of the building could have been demolished (repair was not an issue because the 
expense was too prohibitive) and the Foley unit could have remained as a free standing structure.  
It would not have been demolished under these circumstances or been made the subject of a 
demolition order dated November, 1997.   

(b)  The Defendants Marion Kinch and Margaret Shamess 
 

[80]      The thrust of the plaintiffs' claim in negligence and nuisance against the owners of units 5 
and 5A is that they failed to take any or proper steps to deal with the deficiencies set out in the 
notice of violation dated November 18th, 1994.  Although reference was made to the timeframe 
1988 to 1994, it is the theory of the plaintiffs' claim that after a complaint was made by Mr. 
Foley in 1994, and notice of violation was served, the owners of the Shamess units failed to 
correct the deficiencies or otherwise demolish their portion of the building. 

[81]      These two defendants quit claimed  their interest to the four siblings in the fall of 1994, 
and transferred any interest that they had in the westerly unit for $1.00.  This transfer was 
registered on February 24th, 1995.  At this time, the middle and west units were still under 
historical designation and demolition work could not have been carried out.  The by-law 
revoking the designation was passed in September of 1995, approximately one full year after the 
two defendants had quit claimed their interest in the westerly unit.  Under these circumstances, I 
am not able to conclude that these two defendants are liable in negligence or in nuisance for 
failing to correct any of the deficiencies or to demolish any of the two units during the time 
period 1994 to 1997.  Accordingly, the claims of the plaintiffs made against these two defendants 
shall be dismissed. 

The Issue With Respect to the Incorporation of Shamess Harbour Properties Limited 
 
[82]      While various reasons were given for incorporating this company, it was stated in 
evidence that one of the purposes for incorporation was to shield the defendants from possible 
personal liability.  By the fall of 1994, Elaine Scarr did not have to deal with Marion Kinch or 
Margaret Shamess.  She only had to obtain a consensus from her siblings.  I am satisfied on the 
evidence that a consensus to demolish was reached as early as the fall of 1994.   

[83]      In his report dated September 21st, 1994, Mr. Hughes stated:  "Mrs. Scarr is one of three 
(sic) owners of the property who collectively are investigating the possibility of demolishing the 
existing building on the property." 

[84]      Before the incorporation was completed, officials from the Town of Parry Sound had 
attended at units 5 and 5A to inspect the property.  The concerns of Elaine Scarr were set out in 
her letter dated August 21st, 1994.  I am not able to come to any other conclusion but that the 
four siblings transferred their interest in units 5 and 5A to the corporation, to shield themselves 
from possible liability given the present state of the units, and the impact that these units might 
have on the plaintiffs' building. 
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[85]      The transfer of the interests of Albert Shamess, Elaine Scarr, Lynda Lindsay and Edwin 
Shamess to Shamess Harbour Properties Limited was registered  in March of 1996.  The transfer 
document itself was signed in March and April of 1995.  Under all of these circumstances, I 
conclude that the corporate veil ought to be pierced and that the four individual defendants be 
found liable, along with the corporate defendant, in nuisance and negligence. 

 
(c)  The Corporation of the Town of Parry Sound 

 
[86]      Section 7.02 and 7.03 of by-law #88-3281 provides: 

Enforcement by Officers 
 
Pursuant to the procedure established by S. 31 of The Planning Act, any 
officer is authorized to: 
(a)  enter on and inspect any property. 
(b)  serve notices of violation. 
(c)  hear representations from persons served with notices of violation. 
(d)  make and serve orders, including emergency orders. 
(e)  may revoke or modify his or her order, and may extend the time for 
      complying with the order. 
 
Enforcement by the Corporation 
 
Pursuant to the procedure established by s. 31 of The Planning Act, the 
Corporation shall have the right to demolish or repair the property in  
accordance with an Order, and to recover the costs of such demolition, 
or repair, or expense incurred in complying with an emergency order. 
 

[87]      I have set out earlier in these reasons the date of inspections carried out by employees of 
the town between 1994 and 1997, and the various letters and documents sent to and by the town 
in relation to units 5 and 5A.  In particular, I have set out the letters and documentation prepared 
between September of 1995, when the historical designation was revoked, and September 9th, 
1996 when Lory Butler indicated that an engineer's report was to be submitted and required work 
was to be completed by October 3rd, 1996.  Between the date of that last letter and the inspection 
of October 3rd, 1997,  no steps were taken by the town or any of its employees to enforce its 
notice of violation in accordance with s. 7.03 of the by-law. 

[88]      Earlier in these reasons, I detailed at length the town's ongoing concern with the state of 
deterioration of the Shamess units and its decision to secure assurances from an engineer.  I have 
also indicated that during the period 1994 to 1997, there was ongoing deterioration with respect 
to the Shamess units, and in relation to the entire building itself.  Under these circumstances, did 
the Town of Parry Sound owe a duty of care to the plaintiffs in their enforcement of the 
Properties Standard By-law, and was it reasonably foreseeable that the town's failure to enforce 
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the by-law against the individual defendants and Shamess Harbour Properties Limited would 
cause harm to the plaintiffs regarding their property at 1 Emily Street?  In my view, the answer 
to both of these questions is yes. 

[89]      In the decision Smith v. Jacklin, 25 M.P.L.R. (2d) 240, Loukidelis J. stated at para. 32 as 
follows:  "Once the policy decision was made by Parry Sound council to inspect buildings and to 
enforce the Fire Code, it owed a duty of care to such persons who might make use of any such 
buildings." 

[90]      In the decision Oosthoek v. Thunder Bay  34 M.P.L.R. (2d) 81, 29 C.L.R. (2d) 157, 30 
O.R. (3d) 323, 21 C.E.L.R. (N.S.) 77, 139 D.L.R. (4th) 611, 93 O.A.C. 131, Kurisko J. stated at 
para. 89 as follows:   

 There is a further admission that enforcement of the by-law is the responsibility of 
the City, ...There is no evidence to support a finding the City gave any 
consideration to enforcement of the by-law and decided against doing so on 
policy grounds (i.e. "policy considerations at the secondary level," per Wilson J. 
in Kamloops." 

 
Later, at para. 91, Kurisko J stated:  

The lack of evidence of any reason for this inaction permits me to conclude there was 
no reason for the inaction.  Inaction for no reason cannot be a policy decision taken 

in the bona fide exercise of discretion.  The City did not act with reasonable care, and 
the conditions for liability of the City to the Plaintiffs have been met. 

 
[91]      The Oosthoek decision was appealed to the Ontario Court of Appeal.  In Oosthoek v. 
Thunder Bay (City) (1997) 30 O.R. (3d) 323 (Ont.C.A.) Carthy J.A. stated at p. 331 as follows: 

In Nielsen v. Kamloops (City), [1984] 2 S.C.R. 2, Wilson J., speaking for the  
majority, applied the judgment of the House of Lords in Anns v. Merton London 
Borough Council (1977), [1978] A.C. 728 in finding a municipality liable for 
a failure of its building inspectors to enforce the building by-law.  It was held 
that the building inspectors' duty to enforce the by-law was an "operational" duty 
as opposed to a policy decision that would stand in the way of a claim of negligence 
against a municipality. 
 
The appellant in this court argues that in Kamloops the by-law imposed a mandatory 
duty on the inspector to enforce the by-law, whereas the Thunder Bay by-law  
simply gives the inspector a power to act.  That distinction cannot have been  
intended to affect the general principle because in the Anns case itself the inspector 
had only a power to act.  In dealing with the judgment of Lord Wilberforce, Wilson 
J. said at p. 10 of Kamloops: 
 
He then dealt with the argument that where the local authority is 
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under no duty to inspect but merely has a power to inspect, it can 
avoid liability for negligent inspection by simply deciding not to 
inspect at all.  He pointed out that this overlooks the fact that local 
authorities are public bodies operating under statute with a clear  
responsibility for public health in their area.  They must, therefore, 
make their discretionary decisions responsibly and for reasons that 
accord with the statutory purpose.  They must at the very least give 
due consideration to the question whether they should inspect or not 
and, having decided to inspect, they must then be under a duty to 
exercise reasonable care in conducting that inspection. 
 

[92]      In the decision Mattalo v. Sault Ste. Marie (City), 21 M.P.L.R. (3d) 294 Pardu J. stated in 
paras. 4 to 7 as follows: 

It is abundantly clear that a municipality can be found liable for a negligent 
failure to enforce its own bylaws.  (See Nielsen v. Kamloops (City), [1984] 
2 S.C.R. 2 (S.C.C.), Ingles v. Tutkaluk Construction Ltd., [2000] 1 S.C.R. 298  
(S.C.C.)). 
 
As noted in Ingles, at page 310: 
 
     The first step of the Anns/Kamloops test presents a relatively low 
     threshold.  A prima facie duty of care will be established if it can be 

shown that a relationship of proximity existed between the parties 
      such that it was reasonably foreseeable that carelessness on the part of the 

public actor would result in injury to the other party; see, for example, 
      Ryan v. Victoria, supra, at para. 22.  However, as Lord Wilberforce 

     recognized in Anns, only in certain circumstances will a public authority 
     owe a private law duty of care towards individuals.  Thus, under the 
     second step of the test, the court must examine the legislation which governs 
     the public authority to determine whether a private law duty should be 
     imposed in the circumstances. 

 
That liability is circumscribed by the need to shield municipalities from claims 
based on legitimate, policy decisions made in good faith, absent a statutory 
duty to act.  In Ingles, Bastarache J. noted at page 311: 

 
      True policy decisions are exempt from civil liability to ensure that 
      governments are not restricted in making decisions based upon 
      political or economic factors.  It is clear, however, that once a  
      government agency makes a policy decision to inspect, in certain 
      circumstances, it owes a duty of care to all who may be injured by the 
      negligent implementation of that policy. 
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These kinds of actions arise most frequently in the context of a failure to properly 
enforce building codes adopted by bylaw with adequate inspection and follow-up, 
but several other cases have considered the liability of a municipality in other 
contexts. 

 
[93]      No evidence was called by the town to explain why during the 11 month period from 
September of 1996 to October of 1997, it did not enforce its building by-law.  Evidence was not 
put forward to suggest that for various policy reasons, the town determined that enforcement 
should not proceed.  A process that had been started by the town in 1994 was still underway, but 
not complete, some three years later in 1997. 

[94]      It is true that Mr. Este discussed the economic issue when option 3(a) was outlined in the 
technical report dated January, 1999.  But this was long after he had declared the entire building 
unsafe and his evidence was not applicable to the notice of violation dated November, 1994. 

[95]      I am satisfied that a relationship of proximity existed between the plaintiffs and the town 
such that it was reasonably foreseeable that failure to enforce the Property Maintenance and 
Occupancy Standards By-law (88-3281) resulted in harm or injury to the plaintiffs' building.  
The weight of the evidence suggests that an enforcement proceeding would not have resulted in 
expensive repairs being carried out to the building.  No policy reason was put forward by the 
town to explain why it did not move to demolish units 5 and 5A, and to recover the costs of such 
work as against the owners. 

[96]      By October of 1996, the town must have known that Shamess Harbour Properties 
Limited would not be providing the engineering assurances requested in the town's letter of 
September 9th, 1996.  Its failure to enforce its by-law in the ensuing 12 months coupled with the 
ongoing deterioration of the entire building, leading to the decision ultimately made to demolish 
the entire building, contributed in my view to the damages sustained by the plaintiffs through the 
loss of their building. 

 (d)  The Plaintiffs - The Issue of Contributory Negligence 
 

[97]      In my view, the plaintiffs also bear some measure of responsibility, in negligence, for the 
damages which they sustained through the demolition of their building.  In this regard, I point 
out that the plaintiffs were well aware, from the inspections which they carried out in 1988, of 
the deteriorated condition of units 5 and 5A.  They knew that these two units were 
interconnected with their building.  Mr. Foley toured only unit 5A.  He did not enter the 
basement.  He acknowledged that 1 Emily was everything that 5 and 5A was not.  He was aware 
that these two units required the expenditure of  considerable funds for renovations.  In direct 
examination, he acknowledged that he carried out only a cursory examination of these two units. 

 
[98]      In cross-examination, he acknowledged that he did see a lean in the building structure but 
"not to the extent that it concerned me."  He also acknowledged that when walking past the west 
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wall he saw a bulge in the foundation portion which he described as "a bow out of the foundation 
wall near the center".  Despite these observations, the plaintiffs took no steps to retain a 
contractor or an inspector for an opinion or some advice on the structural stability of the overall 
building.  Although the purchase transaction was completed in a short timeframe, there was 
nothing to prevent the plaintiffs from obtaining additional contracting advice as to the stability or 
structural adequacy of the building, given the very observations which Mr. Foley indicated he 
made in 1988.  In this regard, it is to be recalled that Sam Wong dealt with the issue of the 
building's lean, and the concerns with respect to the unstable brick veneer at the west end of the 
building, in his report of December, 1997. 

[99]      Earlier in these reasons, I dealt with the steps taken by the plaintiffs in response to the 
notice of violation which they received dated November 4th, 1994.  Included in that response was 
the joist work which Mr. Foley carried out through a permit process in early 1995.  It is to be 
noted, however, that the plaintiffs did not engage any third parties or outside contractors or 
engineers to investigate the foundation support area immediately under the store front portion for 
signs of deterioration and settling.  This was the recommendation made by Mr. Farrow on 
November 10th, 1994.  Indeed, on February 20th, 1995, Mr. Farrow requested that "the remaining 
items listed in your property standards report should be confirmed with the by-law department as 
they are dealt with". 

[100]      While I appreciate that the town signed off a substantial completion inspection on 
March 7th, 1995, this inspection only related to the joist work that Mr. Foley had carried out 
under the construction permit dated January 27th, 1995.  In my view, the plaintiffs were negligent 
in failing to secure appropriate expertise necessary to investigate the foundation support area 
under the store front portion of their building, as recommended by Mr. Farrow.  Had they done 
so, it is more than likely that they would have learned at that time that indeed the north/south 
walls tilted westward at the north end and that this "off-plumb" was significant, leaving the 
building without much resistance against wind racking forces.  With some further investigation, 
the plaintiffs would have become aware that their building as well suffered from some structural 
inadequacies for which bracing or an engineering solution was required.  If bracing or 
engineering work had been performed on this building by the plaintiffs in 1994, the entire 
building may not have been declared unsafe in 1997, and made subject to a demolition order.   

Apportioning the Liability 
 
[101]      In paragraph 56 of the amended statement of defence, it is pleaded on behalf of the 
defendants Shamess Harbour Properties Limited, the Estate of Albert Shamess, Elaine Scarr, 
Lynda Lindsay and Carolyn Shamess as trustee of the Estate of Edwin Shamess that as owners of 
a dominant tenement with an easement of accommodation over the middle and west units of the 
building complex, the plaintiffs had the right to enter upon the defendant owners' lands and carry 
out repairs sufficient to protect their easement of accommodation but that the plaintiffs failed or 
refused to exercise such rights.  However, as was stated by O'Leary J. in the Pantev case, supra, 
"The existence of the right of one owner to enter to repair the party wall and abate any nuisance 
will not relieve the other defaulting owner from liability for nuisance."  It must be remembered 
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that during the timeframe 1994 to 1997, and indeed after this time, the plaintiffs had not received 
any of the reports or information relating to units 5 and 5A that were in the possession of the 
town, nor had they received a copy of the Georgian Engineering report dated September, 1996.  
In short, while the plaintiffs knew that there were some problems and issues with respect to units 
5 and 5A, which may have affected the entire building, they were never made privy to more 
specific  information.  I find it difficult to suggest that they could simply have entered into these 
other two units to carry out repairs relating to problems that they had not been given more 
information about. 

[102]      In apportioning liability in this case, I would fix to the same weight or degree the 
negligence of the town, for failing to enforce, and the negligence of the other defendants, for 
failing to correct deficiencies or to carry out the demolition of their units.  I would assess the 
town's degree of negligence at 40 percent and those other defendants as against whom I have 
found liability, at 40 percent as well. 

[103]      I find that the contributory negligence of the plaintiffs is to be fixed at 20 percent.  
Throughout the important time period from 1994 to 1997, the town's notice of violation was 
outstanding, and most of the concerns were attributable to the condition of units 5 and 5A.  The 
town and the owners of these units had all of the information necessary, and ample time to 
achieve a solution.  The plaintiffs were not provided with any of this information and to a large 
degree they had satisfied the town with respect to the concerns raised in the violation notice 
relating to their own unit.  It is for these reasons that I apportion negligence as against the town 
and the other defendants at a higher percentage than as against the plaintiffs. 

PART F - DAMAGES 
 
[104]      I now turn to an analysis of the damages claim.   

  (i)  Loss of Profits and Income from Loss of Opportunity 
 
[105]      This portion of the damage claim, subject to apportionment and the issue with respect to 
mitigation, has been settled by agreement of the parties in the sum of $3,000.00 per year from 
January 1st, 1998 to December 31st, 2004.  This amounts to $21,000.00. 

 (ii)  Loss of the Building - Replacement Cost or Diminished Value of the Property 
 
[106]      Mr. Bergeron testified on behalf of the plaintiffs and I am satisfied that the cost to 
replace the plaintiffs' building is $298,030.00.  This is in accordance with the report of Bergeron 
Consultants Inc. dated June 9th, 2003.   

[107]      The defendants argue that such an award produces a substantial sum out of proportion 
to what is fair and reasonable by not taking into account either pre-loss depreciation or post-
reinstatement betterment.  These competing approaches to the assessment of damages were well 
canvassed in two British Columbia Court of Appeal decisions namely: 
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 (i)  Nan v. Black Pine Manufacturing Ltd.,  55 B.C.L.R. (2d) 241, (B.C.C.A.) and 
 
 (ii)  Taylor v. King, [1993] B.C.J. No. 1709 (B.C.C.A.) 
 
At para. 20 of the Nan case, supra, the court stated: 
 
 The result of the application of these principles, in most cases involving 
 the tortuous loss of or damage to property, will be that replacement 
 costs will at least be the starting point for the assessment of damages. 
 Whether or not the damages based on such costs should then be adjusted, 
 either for pre-loss depreciation or post-reinstatement betterment, will depend 
 on what is reasonable in the circumstances.  No rules can be fashioned 
 by which it can invariably be determined when such allowances should be 
 made.  It must, in all cases, turn on the facts peculiar to the case being 
 considered. 
 
[108]      In the Nan case, the court referred to the decision of the New South Wales Court of 
Appeal in Evans v. Balog [1976] 1 N.S.W.L.R. 36.  In paragraph 28 of the Nan decision, the 
British Columbia Appeal Court reproduced portions of the judgment of Samuels J.A. wherein he 
stated: 

 ...Fair compensation requires that they be given back what they had before; and 
 the only way in which that purpose can be achieved is to award them the sum 
 reasonably necessary to restore their property to the condition in which it was  

before the defendants effectively destroyed it.  ... It is not the point that the diminution in 
value basis might on one view produce no damages, while the reinstatement 

 basis produces a substantial sum.  The disproportion in question in cases 
 of this kind are not always to be revealed by arithmetical comparison. 
 The cost to a defendant of competing measures is a significant factor.  But 
 it is but one ingredient in the calculation of whether the plaintiffs' claim is 
 reasonable or not.  There are cases, and this, in my opinion, is one, where  
 the nature of the plaintiffs' loss is such that there is only one mode of  
 fairly repairing it.  If that turns out to be more expensive than another, the 
 wrongdoer has no one but himself to blame. 
 

[109]      In the Taylor case, supra, the appeal court concluded that the appropriate approach with 
respect to the loss of a guest cottage was not replacement cost, but rather diminution in value as 
of the date of the loss.  The matter was returned to the trial judge to deal with that assessment. 

[110]      In Nan, at paragraph 24, the court stated: 

 To begin with the notion that damages for the reinstatement of property 
 destroyed by negligence should automatically be reduced, either by pre-loss 
 depreciation or post-reinstatement betterment, was discarded as long ago 
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 as 1844 in "Gazelle" ...   
 
[111]      In Taylor at para. 50, the court quoted from McGregor on Damages to demonstrate the 
difficulty in deciding between the diminution in value approach and the cost of reinstatement or 
replacement approach.  Para. 50 from Taylor is reproduced below: 

 When assessing damages in this type of case, McGregor on Damages, 15 Ed. (1988)  
 makes these observations (at p. 865): 
 
     The difficulty in deciding between diminution and value and cost of 
      reinstatement arises from the fact that the plaintiff may want his property 
      in the same state as before the commission of the tort but the amount  
      required to effect this may be substantially greater than the amount by 
      which the value of the property has been diminished.  The test which 
      appears to be the appropriate one is the reasonableness of the plaintiff's 
      desire to reinstate the property; this will be judged in part by the 
      advantages to him of reinstatement in relation to the extra cost to the 
     defendant in having to pay damages for reinstatement rather than damages 
      calculated by the diminution in the value of the land. 
 
[112]      As stated by Samuel J.A. in the New South Wales case, an approach that stresses 
diminution of value and leaves a plaintiff with no damages is no more fair and reasonable than 
an approach which requires a defendant to pay a substantial sum out of proportion to the actual 
loss incurred.  Bearing these principles in mind, I turn to a consideration of the damage claimed 
in this case.  The plaintiffs argue that although the Foley building was not their main residence, it 
consisted of two portions, one of which could be rented for commercial purposes and one of 
which could be rented for residential purposes.  In 1988, the plaintiffs purchased their building 
on the basis that it was a turnkey operation.  Mr. Locis had carried out such interior repairs as to 
enable the plaintiffs to immediately take possession of the building and rent it out for 
commercial and residential purposes.  I think it was the building, more than the land, that caused 
them to make the purchase. 

[113]      It is to be noted however, that in the Nan case, the plaintiffs lost a principal residence, 
and this building was replaced by the time of trial.  It is to be borne in mind that the building at 1 
Emily and 5 and 5A Parry Sound Road was as much as 100 years old.  Residential and 
commercial income in the Foley building, from 1988 to1997, continued to decline.  Furthermore, 
an agreed assessment of loss of profits in the amount of $21,000.00 for the seven year period 
ending December 31st, 2004, represents to some degree, compensation to the plaintiffs for lost 
income sustained as a result of the demolition of their building.   

[114]      I conclude that an approach which would award the plaintiffs full reinstatement or 
replacement costs, without regard to pre-depreciation and post-betterment factors is unreasonable 
in the circumstances of this case.  No precise evidence was called to establish the value of the 
Foley building and the land on which it was constructed just prior to Mr. Este declaring the 
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building unsafe in November of 1997.  However, some evidence attributable to value was 
adduced at the trial: 

1 Emily Street                                             5 and 5A Parry Sound Road 
  
 August, 1988 purchased for                    September 7, 1988 - Listing agreement $125,000.00 
  $85,000.00                                             
                                                                  March 31, 1995 Coldwell Bank opinion of value 
September 4, 1998 insurance                    as at February 22nd, 1994 - $95,000.00 
endorsement reducing coverage 
to actual cash value basis (after the           March 15, 1995 listing agreement $89,900.00 
building had been posted for non 
occupation)                                                                                                                             
   
 
[115]      The above evidence of the value of these properties, at different dates, does not provide 
a reliable reflection of the market value of the plaintiffs' building and property as at November, 
1997, before Mr. Este made his order.  In my view, it would be too prejudicial to all of the 
parties in this case to finalize this portion of the damage assessment without there being available 
to the court, if possible, an opinion of value of the plaintiffs' property, (both building and land) as 
at November 1st, 1997.  This court should also have available to it the value of the plaintiffs' land 
only as at September, 2001 when the building was demolished.  If these values can be obtained, I 
will be in a position to complete my analysis with respect to the damage claim involving the 
building. 

(iii)  Punitive Damages 
 

[116]      In my view, this is not a proper case to award punitive damages against those 
defendants for whom I have found liability in this case.  This is not that kind of exceptional case 
with respect to "malicious, oppressive and highhanded" misconduct that "offends the court's 
sense of decency".  See Whiten v. Pilot Insurance Co. [2002] S.C.J. No. 19  at para. 36.  I have 
reviewed the list of factors outlined by the Supreme Court of Canada relating to the level of 
blame-worthiness in relation to a defendant's conduct.  I am not able to conclude that those 
factors outlined in para. 113 of Whiten, supra, are applicable to the defendant's conduct in this 
case.  Accordingly, the claim for punitive damages will be dismissed. 

(iv)  Mitigation of Damages 
 

[117]      While a plaintiff has the burden of proving both the fact that he has suffered damage 
and the quantum of that damage, the burden of proof moves to the defendant if he alleges that the 
plaintiff could have and should have mitigated his loss.  See Janiak v. Ippolito, 31 C.C.L.T. 113 
at para. 32.  The defendants did not satisfy this burden at trial.  Evidence was not called to show 
how and to what extent the loss sustained by the plaintiffs could have been minimized.  This of 
course is to be contrasted with my earlier analysis in relation to the plaintiffs' degree of 
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contributory negligence.  However, having completed an analysis of actual and prospective 
damages, I am not persuaded that the plaintiffs' damages are to be further reduced on account of 
the principle of mitigation. 

[118]      In accordance with paragraph 115 of my reasons, I direct that counsel for the plaintiffs 
contact the trial co-ordinator's office in Parry Sound to obtain three possible one half hour dates 
to convene a telephone conference call.  Counsel for the plaintiffs shall review these three 
possible dates with counsel for the town, and counsel for the siblings, and when a convenient 
date is obtained for all concerned, plaintiffs' counsel shall arrange a telephone conference call to 
my chambers.  During this telephone conference, the parties will be limited to discussing the 
effect of paragraph 115 of my reasons, and the remaining steps that may be necessary to secure 
opinions of value.  Accordingly, the damages portion of these reasons will not be concluded until 
the valuation issue is further addressed and resolved. 

 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 

___________________________ 
J.S. O'NEILL 

 
 
Released:  November 9, 2005 
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